Buildings as at 30 June 2022 and 30 September 2022 respectively and is based on the Company’s
unaudited historical financial information as shown in Section C of Part V of this Admission
Document and the unaudited historical financial information for the Eco Buildings as shown in
Part V of this Document. No adjustments have been made to take account of trading, expenditure
or other movements subsequent to 30 June 2022 and 30 September 2022 respectively, being the
date of the unaudited interim historical financial information of the Company and Eco Buildings.

The unaudited pro forma information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of
section 434 of the Act. Investors should read the whole of this Admission Document and not rely
solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part V.

156

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as at 30 June 2022

The Company
Net Assets

as at
30 June 2022

(Note 1)

Eco Buildings
Group Ltd

as at
30 September

2022
(Note 2)

Issue of Placing
Shares
(Note 3)

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted
aggregated net

assets of the
Enlarged Group

on Admission
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 2,350 — — 2,350
Property, plant & equipment 3,721 854 — 4,575
Right of use assets — 263 263

Non-current assets 6,071 1,117 — 7,188

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 103 2 2,020 2,125
Trade and other receivables 949 73 — 1,022
Inventories 2,544 — — 2,544

Current assets 3,596 75 2,020 5,691

Total assets 9,667 1,192 2,020 12,879
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2,276 739 — 3,015
Lease liabilities 128 172 — 300
Deferred tax 73 — — 73

Total non-current liabilities 2,477 911 — 3,388

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,405 1 — 1,406
Lease Liabilities — 57 57
Borrowings 1,734 533 — 2,267

Total current liabilities 3,139 591 — 3,730

Total Liabilities 5,616 1,502 — 7,118

Total net assets 4,051 (310) 2,020 5,761

157

Notes
The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The audited net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2022 have been extracted without
adjustment from the unaudited historical financial information as shown in section C of Part V
of this Document. As the unaudited historical financial information in presented in Euros
balances have been translated at a fixed exchange rate of 1.16 EUR:GBP.

2. The unaudited net liabilities of the Eco Buildings Group Ltd as at 30 September 2022 have
been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited historical financial information for the

[…]

(as defined in section 974 of the 2006 Act) and, by virtue of acceptances of the offer and
any other acquisitions, holds or has agreed to acquire not less than 90 percent of the
shares in the target (or if the offer relates to a class of shares, 90 percent of the shares in
that class) which carry not less than 90 percent of the voting rights in the target, then a
minority shareholder who has not accepted the offer may require the offeror to acquire his
shares in the target on the same terms as the general offer with the Articles.

7 DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS
7.1 The interests (all of which are beneficial unless otherwise stated) of the Existing Directors,

the Proposed Directors and their immediate families and the persons connected with them
(within the meaning of section 252 of the 2006 Act) in the issued share capital of the
Company or the existence of which could, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained by any
Director as at the date of this Admission Document and as expected to be immediately
following Admission are as follows:

Name

Number of existing
ordinary shares at

the date of this
document

% of existing
ordinary share

capital

Number of new
ordinary shares on

admission

% of enlarged
issued share

capital

Fiona Evans – – – –
Andrew Allner 2,518,997 0.60 49,693 0.07%
Dr Ahmet Shala – – – –
Sir Mark Lyall Grant – – – –
Sanjay Bowry – – – –
Dr Etrur Albani 22,472,254 5.38 16,806,953 23.99%
Dominic Redfern 4,111,540 0.99 11,444,746 16.33%
Roy Harrison 10,088,554 2.42 653,565 0.94%
Christopher Gilbert 21,384,456 5.12 421,857 0.61%

7.2 Save as set out below, no options are held by Existing Directors or Proposed Directors as
at the date of this Document. Details of the total number of options to be granted to
Existing Directors and Proposed Directors and held immediately following completion of the
Acquisition and Admission are as follows:

Name

Number of
Ordinary

Shares under
Option Exercise price

Final Exercise
date

Fiona Evans 363,636 Placing Price 3 years from
Admission

Andrew Allner 363,636 Placing Price 3 years from
Admission

Dr Ahmet Shala – – –
Sir Mark Lyall Grant – – –
Sanjay Bowry 454,545 Placing Price 3 years from